

No. 20-1294

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON CAMPBELL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE  
FOR FREE SPEECH IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS

---

Robert Corn-Revere\*  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
bobcornrevere@dwt.com  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

April 16, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 1

I. THE DECISION BELOW REFLECTS A  
FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING  
REGARDING THE NATURE OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ..... 2

II. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
RESOLVE A SPLIT BETWEEN THE  
CIRCUITS ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Family Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	8
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	4
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	3
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	1, 7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	8

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	3, 7
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963).....	4
<i>Lozman v. City of Rivera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	8
<i>Manistee Town Center v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 2016 WL 11695944 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 18, 2016) .....	4
<i>Miracle Mile Assocs. v. City of Rochester</i> , 617 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	3, 7

<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	1
<i>Video Int’l Prod. Co. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Williams v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	2
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mark G. Yudof, <i>WHEN GOVERNMENT SPEAKS</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1983).....	2
